

- **1.** World Skate will give away 16 accommodation prizes for Lima Open Marathon's participants, 8 for women and 8 for men.
- 2. Only 18 years old or over international participants belonging to World Class, Master and Fitness categories will take part in the prize draw.
- **3.** The 16 accommodation prizes will provide each of the winners with a 2-nights free accommodation package, in twin room (to be shared with another prize winner of the same gender). The free accommodation package shall be used for the only purpose of participating in the event; consequently, Winners shall use their free accommodation package in accordance with the dates provided for in point 7 below.
- **4.** Only breakfast will be included in the free accommodation package mentioned in point 2.
- **5.** The hotel/s for prize winners will be decided by World Skate among those listed as "Official Hotels" in the official communications. World Skate reserves the right to direct one or more of the prize winners to another hotel in case one of the official hotels will be no longer available or for any other reason.
- **6.** Winners cannot choose their hotel or their roommates, unless if requested to do so by World Skate.
- 7. Winners shall check in at the assigned hotel on 04/04/2020 from 3:00pm on. Winners shall check out from the assigned hotel on 06/04/2020 no later than 10:00am.
- 8. Extras are not included and all prize winners shall pay for each and every expense they may incur into during their stay unless otherwise explicitly provided for in this document or in any other World Skate official communication. At the same time, all prize winners shall observe the assigned hotel's policies regarding taxes, payments, room service, extra charging, credit cards and any other policies not listed in this document which may be in force in the assigned hotel.
- **9.** World Skate will not be responsible for the extension of the prize winners' staying as well as for other prize winners' requests and/or any other matter relating to the prize winners' accommodation, unless otherwise explicitly provided for in this document or in any other World Skate official communication.
- **10.**World Skate will draw 4 accommodation prizes (2 for men and 2 for women) per week, starting from the beginning of the registration process. All participants registered in the first week, hence, from 00:00am CET of the first day of registration until 11.59pm CET of the following Sunday, will take part in the first draw and will have the chance to win the accommodation prize.

From 00:00am of the following day, 4 new accommodation prizes (2 men and 2 for women) will be up for grabs until all the 16 accommodation prizes will be assigned (i.e. the end of the fourth week of registration).

- **11.**Each prize draw will be carried out by selecting 4 random numbers (2 for men and 2 for women) which will be compared with the participants list in accordance with the total number of participants registered for the draw concerned. Participants will be assigned to different draws depending on the timestamp of their registration submission as per point 10 above.
- **12.***Participants can take part only once in the prize draw. Second attempts will not be taken into account.*
- 13. In case the minimum number of 4 men and 4 women eligible as per the criteria included in this regulation is not reached for each draw, the 4 not assigned accommodation prizes (2 men and 2 for women) will be put up for grabs during the next draw which will provide 8 accommodation prizes (4 for men and 4 for women). In this case, also the participants registered during the previous week will be included in the new draw.
- 14.Prize winners shall confirm their acceptance of the prize in writing by replying to the prize awarding e-mail received from World Skate within <u>48 hours</u> from the moment of its submission. World Skate shall send the said e-mail to the e-mail address provided by the participant during the registration process and the confirmation shall be sent by the prize winner to World Skate from the same e-mail address.
- **15.** In case one or more prize winners wish to refuse the prize, he/she shall communicate it to World Skate in writing within March 15, 2020. After this date, he/she might be subject to the payment of the accommodation fee for the entire stay as per the rates set by the assigned hotel.
- **16.** In case one or more participants refuses to accept the accommodation prize or does not answer to the prize awarding e-mail received from World Skate within <u>48 hours</u> from the moment of its submission, his/her accommodation prize will be assigned other participant/s of the same gender, registered in the same week who participated in the relevant draw and who haven't been selected as winners.
- **17.** The accommodation prize is to be considered personal and cannot be transferred or sold to anyone.
- **18.** All participants are subject to any applicable law, to this regulation and to the provisions, the terms and the conditions provided for in World Skate Statutes, By-Laws, Code of Ethics, Code of conduct as well as any other World Skate Rule and Regulations.



2